DATA.037 DEED OF TRUST BY EDWARD P. MOBLEY TO SON-IN-LAW J. T. HILL (JOHN THOMPSON HILL) MADE 29TH AUGUST 1859 (FAIRFIELD CO. DEEDS, VOL. VV, PAGES 529,530)

(NOTE OF EXPLANATION) John Thompson Hill was a son of James Hill (son of Moses Hill) and Susannah Glenn. Therefore he was a grandson of Moses Hill and Savilla Roden. John Thompson Hill had married his cousin Elizabeth Mobley, who was the daughter of his aunt HARRIET HILL (sister of James Hill) who was wife of the above Edward Picket Mobley).

EDWARD P. MOBLEY) DEED OF TRUST) THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA to J. T. HILL) FAIRFIELD DISTRICT Know all men by these presents that I EDWARD P. MOBLEY, of the District and State aforesaid, for and in consideration of the love and affection I have and bear for and towards my grandson EDWARD P. M. HILL, the son of J. T. HILL of the District of Union and State aforesaid, and for and consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS, to me paid by J.T. HILL, have given, bargained and sold and delivered, and by these presents, do give bargain, sell and deliver unto the said J.T. HILL, a Mulatto girl slave named Simey, about 14 years of age, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the above named slave and her future increase, to him the said J.T. HILL, his executors and administrators in trust (word not legible) and it is the said intent and meaning of these presents that the said J.T. HILL, trustee as aforesaid, shall hold the said slave and her future increase, to and for the sole and separate use of my grandson EDMOND P. M. HILL, the son of J.T. HILL, upon the present trust that the said J.T. HILL, trustee as aforesaid, shall deliver the said slave and her increase to my grandson, EDWARD P.M. HILL, the son of J.T. HILL, when he arrives at the age of 21, provided however nothing herein shall be so construed as to hold the said J.T. HILL liable for the slaves incourse or profit of said slave to my grandson, the son of J.T. HILL during his minority.

IN MY TRUST THEREOF I HAVE HEREUNTO AFFIXED MY HAND AND SEAL THIS 27TH DAY OF AUGUST IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1859. EDWARD P. MOBLEY (LS) Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of JAMES B. HARPER

SOUTH CAROLINA) Personally appeared before me JAMES B. FAIRFIELD DISTRICT) HARPER, and made oath that he saw EDWARD P. MOBLEY, Sign, seal and deliver the within DEED of TRUST for the uses and purposes therein mentioned and that he witnessed the due execution thereof. JAMES B. HARPER

Sworn to before me (on)

29th August 1859 G. W. WOODWARD (J.P.?) Recorded 29th August 1859 & del. to